# UNITED STATES OF AMERICA NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION

May 25, 2005

DOCKETED USNRC

May 26, 2005 (1:39 pm)

OFFICE OF SECRETARY RULEMAKINGS AND ADJUDICATIONS STAFF

## BEFORE THE PRESIDING OFFICER

In the Matter of	)	
	)	Docket No. 40-8838-MLA-2
U.S. ARMY	)	ASLBP No. 04-819-04-MLA
(Jefferson Proving Ground Site)	. )	115551 110.01 013 01 11121
	)	

## DEPARTMENT OF THE ARMY REPORT

## **INTRODUCTION**

By letter dated March 22, 2005, the Nuclear Regulatory Commission (NRC) requested the Department of the Army provide clarification of the status of the 5-year possession only license for an alternate decommissioning schedule request. By correspondence dated May 25, 2005, the Department of the Army has provided its response. A summary of that response is provided below.

#### DISCUSSION

In its reply to the NRC, the Department of the Army has reaffirmed its intention to continue under the Possession Only License under which it currently operates. It also proposes a plan and strategy for site sampling and characterization to support decommissioning be conducted within 5 years of approval and commencement of plan execution. Detailed plans are included as part of the May 25, 2005 submission to NRC.

The Army additionally expressed its intent to submit a decommissioning plan to NRC at the end of that 5-year period. Consistent with the above, the correspondence also requests and alternative schedule for submission of a decommission plan in accordance with 10 CFR 40.42(g)(2). Execution of the plan outlined in the May 25, 2005 submission is subject to funding.

## CONCLUSION

The above report is respectfully submitted to clarify the Department of the Army's position.

Respectfully submitted,

John J. Welling

Counsel for the Department of the Army

## UNITED STATES OF AMERICA NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION

### BEFORE THE PRESIDING OFFICER

In the Matter of	)	
	)	Docket No. 40-8838-MLA-2
U.S. ARMY	)	•
	)	ASLBP No. 04-819-04-MLA
(Jefferson Proving Ground Site)	)	
	) .	

## **CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE**

I hereby certify that copies of the "DEPARTMENT OF THE ARMY REPORT" in the above captioned proceeding have been served on the following by U.S. Mail, first class, (as indicated by a single asterisk) and by e-mail (as indicated by a double asterisk) on this 26 day of May 2005.

Alan S. Rosenthal, Esq., Presiding Officer\* \*\*
Administrative Judge
Atomic Safety and Licensing Board Panel
U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission
Mail Stop: T-3F23
Washington D.C. 20555

Washington, D.C. 20555 E-mail: rsnthl@comast.net

Atomic Safety and Licensing Board Panel\*
U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission
Mail Stop: T-3F23
Washington, D.C. 20555

Richard Hill, President\*\*
Save the Valley, Inc.
P.O. Box 813
Madison, IN 47250
E-mail: phill@venus.net

SherVerne R. Cloyd\* \*\*
Atomic Safety and Licensing Board Panel
Mail Stop T-3F23
U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission
Washington, D.C. 20555-0001
E-mail: src2@nrc.gov

Paul B. Abramson, Esq. Special Assistant\* \*\*
Administrative Judge
Atomic Safety and Licensing Board Panel
U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission
Mail Stop: T-3F23
Washington, D.C. 20555

E-mail: pba@nrc.gov

Office of Commission Appe

Office of Commission Appellate Adjudication\*
U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission
Mail Stop: O-16C1
Washington, D.C. 20555

Office of the Secretary\* \*\*
ATTN: Rulemaking and Adjudications Staff
U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission
Mail Stop: O-15C1
Washington, D.C. 20555
E-mail: HEARINGDOCKET@nrc.gov

Michael A. Mullett, Esq.\*\*
Jerome E. Polk, Esq.\*\*
Mullett, Polk & Associates, LLC
309 West Washington Street, Suite 233
Indianapolis, IN 46204-2721
E-mail: mmullett@mullettlaw.com
ipolk@mullettlaw.com

Shelly Cole\* \*\*
U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission
Mail Stop: O-15D21
Washington, D.C. 20555-0001

E-Mail: sdc1@nrc.gov

Larry D. Manecke

Counsel for the Department of the Army